

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-545-REP
)	
JELD-WEN, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF STEVES AND SONS, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT JELD-WEN'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED VERSION FILED PUBLICLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
RESPONSE TO JELD-WEN’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS NOT INCLUDED IN FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STEVES HAS AMPLE EVIDENCE OF ANTITRUST INJURY.....	13
A. An Antitrust Violation is Not Excused By Also Being A Breach Of Contract.....	14
B. Steves Has Suffered Antitrust Injuries That Are Not Based On Breach Of Contract.....	18
C. The Evidence Reflects That The Merger Increased Prices	21
II. STEVES’ CLAIM FOR LOST PROFITS DEPENDS ON FACTUAL DISPUTES THAT SHOULD BE RESOLVED BY THE JURY	25
A. The Law Permits Antitrust Plaintiffs To Recover Lost Profit Damages	26
B. There Is Substantial Record Evidence Of Both The Fact And The Amount Of Steves’ Future Lost Profits Damages	27
III. STEVES’ CLAIM FOR A DIVESTITURE REMEDY DEPENDS ON RESOLUTION OF FACTUAL ISSUES THAT CAN ONLY BE DETERMINED AFTER TRIAL	31
A. The Law Recognizes That Divestiture May Be Necessary To Remedy The Effects Of An Anticompetitive Merger In Private Party Enforcement Actions	31
B. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment For JELD- WEN On Its Affirmative Defense Of Laches	33
C. Steves’ Present Injury And Impending Future Injury Stemming From The Merger Are Sufficient To Warrant Divestiture.....	38
IV. STEVES IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>2660 Woodley Rd. JV v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 732 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14, 16, 33
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2007)	38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	31, 36
<i>Arnott v. Am. Oil Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 873 (8th Cir. 1979)	20, 27
<i>Ball v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Barber & Ross Co. v. Lifetime Doors, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1276 (4th Cir. 1987)	14, 19, 21
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	14
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	31, 33
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Montfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	38
<i>City of Vernon v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	39
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/AB</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)	31, 32, 38
<i>Glendora v. Gannett Co.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	32
<i>Homeland Training Ctr., LLC v. Summit Point Auto. Research Ctr.</i> , 594 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Ind. Concrete Pipe Co.</i> , 33 F.2d 594 (N.D. Ind. 1929).....	34
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Int'l Wood Processors v. Power Dry, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 416 (4th Cir. 1986)	14, 23, 27
<i>ITT Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 1995).....	27
<i>Kling v. Hallmark Cards Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Knox v. Serv. Empl. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	39
<i>Langer Juice Co. v. Yantai N. Andre Juice Co.</i> , No. CV 06-1354, 2006 WL 5207229 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	16
<i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Lee-Moore Oil Co. v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1979)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Malcolm v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>New York Medscan LLC v. New York Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 140 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Newman v. Universal Pictures</i> , 813 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987)	15, 16
<i>Orion Pictures Distrib. Corp. v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987)	14, 15, 16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Sys., Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011)	27
<i>Ray Commc’ns v. Clear Channel Commc’ns</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>S. Austin Coal. Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>S. Austin Coal. Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 99 CV 7232, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9850 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2001).....	32, 38
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	32, 33
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	13
<i>SureShot Golf Ventures v. TopGolf, Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. H-17-127, 2017 WL 3658948 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2017).....	26, 27
<i>Taleff v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	31, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Premdor, Inc.</i> , No. 1:01-CV-1696, 2002 WL 1816981 (D.D.C Apr. 5, 2002).....	37
<i>United States v. Renda Marine, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Unity Ventures v. Lake Cty.</i> , 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Valley Prods. Co. v. Landmark</i> , 128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>West v. Marine Res. Comm’n</i> , 330 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Va. 1970)	32
<i>World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985)	23, 26
<i>Z Channel Ltd. P’ship v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Zenith Radio Corp v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 US. 100 (1969).....	14, 21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	26
 STATE CASES	
<i>In re Bd. of Educ. of Scotia-Glenville Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Shapiro</i> , 85 A.D.2d 763 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)	35
<i>In re Border Steel, Inc.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App. 2007).....	35
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005).....	27
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Clayton Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	13, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	1, 31, 32

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(3).....	20
